
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 
TORRANCE REFINING COMPANY LLC - [Facility ID No. 181667] 

Stipulation to Place Matter on Consent Calendar 

 
 

4859-1610-0524

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
MICHAEL S. McDONOUGH, State Bar No. 193684
E-mail:  michael.mcdonough@pillsburylaw.com
725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5406
Telephone: (213) 488-7100
Facsimile: (213) 629-1033

Attorneys for Petitioner
Torrance Refining Company LLC

BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD OF THE

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

 
In the Matter of

TORRANCE REFINING COMPANY LLC 
[Facility ID No. 181667], 
 
   Petitioner, 
 
  v. 
 
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT. 
  
   Respondent. 

Case No. 6060-20 
 

STIPULATION TO PLACE PETITION 
FOR MODIFICATION OF SHORT 
VARIANCE AND ALTERNATIVE 
OPERATING CONDITION ON 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
Hearing Date: Mar. 14, 2024 
Time: 9:30 a.m. 
Place: South Coast Air Quality 

Management District
21865 Copley Drive
Diamond Bar, CA 91765

 

We, the undersigned parties, hereby agree and stipulate as follows:

1. This matter may be placed on the Hearing Board’s Consent Calendar for Thursday, 

March 14, 2024, pursuant to District Hearing Board Rule 4(a)(4). 

2. The Petitioner seeks a Modification of Short Variance and Alternative Operating 

Conditions (“AOC”) in this matter, extending the emergency relief previously granted by the 

Hearing Board on January 11, 2024 and modified on February 21, 2024.  The Petitioner does not 

anticipate excess emissions as a result of the requested modification.    

3. The Declaration of Craig Sakamoto (filed concurrently as Petitioner’s Exhibit 9) may 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
-2-

TORRANCE REFINING COMPANY LLC - [Facility ID No. 181667] 
Stipulation to Place Matter on Consent Calendar

 
4859-1610-0524

be submitted to the Hearing Board in support of Torrance Refining Company’s (“TORC”) Petitions 

for Modification of Short Variance and AOC. 

4. The parties have agreed on a revised (Proposed) Findings and Decision and 

(Proposed) Order (filed concurrently with this Stipulation as Petitioner’s Exhibit 10).

5. The parties hereby request that the Hearing Board decide the matter based on this 

Stipulation, Declaration and other documents submitted by the parties. 

6. Operation under the proposed Order is not expected to result in a violation of Health 

and Safety Code Section 41700 (nuisance). 

7. Based on all the evidence in this case, the District does not oppose the consideration 

of the Short Variance and AOC Modification hearing on the Consent Calendar for March 14, 2024, 

and does not oppose the granting of the Short Variance and AOC. 

 

SO STIPULATED 

Dated:  March __, 2024 FOR PETITIONER   
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW 
PITTMAN LLP  

 
 
 By: _______________________________ 
  Michael S. McDonough 

Attorneys for Petitioner Torrance  
Refining Company LLC 

 

Dated:  March __, 2024 FOR RESPONDENT   
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

 
 
 By: ______________________________ 
  Mary Reichert 
  Senior Deputy District Counsel 

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  

 

12

12


