PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP MICHAEL S. McDONOUGH, State Bar No. 193684 E-mail: michael.mcdonough@pillsburylaw.com						
725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 Los Angeles, CA 90017-5406 Telephone: (213) 488-7100	-					
Facsimile: (213) 629-1033						
Attorneys for Petitioner Torrance Refining Company LLC						
	DINC DOADD	OF THE				
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT						
In the Matter of	Case No. 6060-	20				
[Facility ID No. 181667],	STIPULATION TO PLACE PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF SHORT VARIANCE AND ALTERNATIVE					
Petitioner,	OPERATIN	G CONDITION ON CALENDAR				
v.						
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT.	Hearing Date: Time:	Mar. 14, 2024 9:30 a.m.				
Respondent.	Place:	South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 Copley Drive Diamond Bar, CA 91765				
We the undersigned parties hereby agree and stimulate as follows:						
Conditions ("AOC") in this matter, extending the emergency relief previously granted by the						
	•					
-	-					
3. The Declaration of Craig Sakame	oto (filed concurr	ently as Petitioner's Exhibit 9) may				
TORRANCE REFINING COMPANY LLC - [Facility ID No. 181667] Stipulation to Place Matter on Consent Calendar						
	MICHAEL S. McDONOUGH, State Bar No. 19 E-mail: michael.mcdonough@pillsburylaw.cor 725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 Los Angeles, CA 90017-5406 Telephone: (213) 488-7100 Facsimile: (213) 629-1033 Attorneys for Petitioner Torrance Refining Company LLC BEFORE THE HEA SOUTH COAST AIR QUAL In the Matter of TORRANCE REFINING COMPANY LLC [Facility ID No. 181667], Petitioner, v. SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT. Respondent. We, the undersigned parties, hereby agree 1. This matter may be placed on the March 14, 2024, pursuant to District Hearing Bound 2. The Petitioner seeks a Modificat Conditions ("AOC") in this matter, extending the Hearing Board on January 11, 2024 and modificat anticipate excess emissions as a result of the reconstruction of Craig Sakament Torrance Refining Committee and Committee	MICHAEL S. McDONOUGH, State Bar No. 193684 E-mail: michael.mcdonough@pillsburylaw.com 725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 Los Angeles, CA 90017-5406 Telephone: (213) 488-7100 Facsimile: (213) 629-1033 Attorneys for Petitioner Torrance Refining Company LLC BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEM In the Matter of TORRANCE REFINING COMPANY LLC [Facility ID No. 181667], Petitioner, V. SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT. Respondent. We, the undersigned parties, hereby agree and stipulate a: 1. This matter may be placed on the Hearing Board?: March 14, 2024, pursuant to District Hearing Board Rule 4(a)(4) 2. The Petitioner seeks a Modification of Short Variations ("AOC") in this matter, extending the emergency reliterating Board on January 11, 2024 and modified on February 21 anticipate excess emissions as a result of the requested modificat 3. The Declaration of Craig Sakamoto (filed concurrance)				

1	be submitted to the Hearing Board in support of Torrance Refining Company's ("TORC") Petitions					
2	for Modification of Short Variance and AOC.					
3	4. The parties have agreed on a revised (Proposed) Findings and Decision and					
4	(Proposed) Order (filed concurrently with this Stipulation as Petitioner's Exhibit 10).					
5	5. The parties hereby request that the Hearing Board decide the matter based on this					
6	Stipulation, Declaration and other documents submitted by the parties.					
7	6.	6. Operation under the proposed Order is not expected to result in a violation of Health				
8	and Safety Code Section 41700 (nuisance).					
9	7.	7. Based on all the evidence in this case, the District does not oppose the consideration				
10	of the Short Variance and AOC Modification hearing on the Consent Calendar for March 14, 2024,					
11	and does not oppose the granting of the Short Variance and AOC.					
12						
13	SO STIPULATED					
14	Dated: March	<u>12</u> , 2024		FOR PETITIONER PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW		
15				PITTMAN LLP		
16				116.23E26		
17			By:	Michael S. McDonough		
18				Attorneys for Petitioner Torrance Refining Company LLC		
19				Terming company 220		
				FOR RESPONDENT		
21				SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT		
22						
23			By:	Mary Reichert Mary Reichert		
24				Senior Deputy District Counsel		
25				SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT		
26						
27			-2-			
28	TORRANCE REFINING COMPANY LLC - [Facility ID No. 181667] Stipulation to Place Matter on Consent Calendar					
	•					